
Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee

Agenda
Malvern Hills AONB Joint 
Advisory Committee

Friday, 5 April 2019, 10.00 am
Elgar Room, Malvern Hills District Council 

Avenue Road
Malvern
WR14 3AF

Please note change of date and venue to originally 
scheduled.

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 
democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk




Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths on 01905 846630 or email: 
kgriffiths@worcestershire.gov.uk 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website.

Date of Issue: Thursday, 21 March 2019

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee
Friday, 5 April 2019, 10.00 am, 

Members Elected Members:

Mrs G Rees 
(Chairman)

Malvern Hills Conservators

Dr K A Pollock (Vice 
Chairman)

Worcestershire County Council

Mr S Bosley Herefordshire Association of Local Councils
Mr J Fryman Worcestershire Association of Local Councils
Ms E Holton Herefordshire County Council
Mr A Johnson Herefordshire County Council
Mrs C O'Donnell Malvern Hills District Council
Prof J W Raine Malvern Hills District Council
Mr P A Tuthill Worcestershire County Council
Mr C Williams Forest of Dean District Council

Non-Elected 
members:

Mr W Barnes Forestry Commission
Prof R Bryant Hereford & Worcester Earth Heritage Trust
Ms S Faulkner NFU West Midlands
Mr I George Historic England
Mr J Hervey-Bathurst County Land & Business Association
Ms H McDowall Natural England
Dr R Williams Campaign to Protect Rural England

Co-Opted Members:
 
Mr A Lee Herefordshire Local Access Forum

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

Please note this meeting will now take place on 5 April 2019 In the Elgar 
Room at Malvern Hills District Council rather than 12 April as originally 
scheduled.



Item No Subject Page No

1 Apologies and Substitutes

2 Declaration of Interests

3 Confirmation of the minutes of the previous meeting
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2018.

4 The Malvern Hills AONB Sustainable Development Fund in pictures
To receive a short presentation on previous projects from David 
Armitage, AONB Partnership Assistant Manager.

5 The Ecosystem Approach and Natural Capital checklist
To receive a report from Paul Esrich, AONB Partnership Manager.

1 - 14

6 An Assessment of the economic health benefits of (part of) the 
Malvern Hills AONB
To receive a report from Paul Esrich, AONB Partnership Manager.

15 - 18

7 AONB Budget and Work Programme 2019/20
To receive a report from Paul Esrich, AONB Partnership Manager.

19 - 34

8 Sustainable Development Fund
To receive a report from David Armitage, AONB Partnership Assistant 
Manager.

35 - 36

9 Information Items
To note the items for information.

37 - 40

10 Verbal Reports from Partners

11 Dates of Future Meetings
- Friday 8 November 2019.

If you have any other contributions that you would like to bring to the 
meeting, please contact Paul Esrich tel: 01684 560616.



AGENDA ITEM 5
 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 5 April 2019

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE
5 APRIL 2019

THE ECOSYSTEM APPROACH AND NATURAL CAPITAL 
CHECKLIST - DELIVERING MORE FOR BIODIVERSITY AND 
PEOPLE IN THE MALVERN HILLS AREA OF OUTSTANDING 
NATURAL BEAUTY (AONB) 

Recommendation

1. The Committee is recommended to: 

a) Note the Government's expectations with regard Natural Capital and 
the work of AONB Partnerships; 

b) Consider the contents of the checklist completed in draft at Appendix 
A.

c) Consider how the organisations they represent, as key members of 
the AONB Partnership, can best be engaged to participate in and 
contribute to this process.

Background

2.  Natural Capital can be defined as the stock or elements of nature that directly or 
indirectly produce value for people.1 Ecosystem Services are the benefits people 
obtain from ecosystems such as food, timber, aesthetic and recreational 
opportunities including related health benefits, climate, water quality and flood 
regulation. 

3. The Government's 25-year Environment Plan – A Green Future: our 25 year 
plan to improve the environment – has Natural Capital at its core. The plan takes a 
broad view, encompassing the range of overlapping socio-economic and 
environmental assets and opportunities. It is also a framework plan, providing an 
opportunity for all stakeholders to get involved in its ongoing refinement, 
development and implementation. 

4. AONB Partnerships and National Park Authorities are seen as key deliverers of 
the 25-year plan and there has been encouragement for them to consider how they 
can be more proactive in delivering more for both people and wildlife. Some AONBs 
have taken a first step by producing Natural Capital scoping studies to generate an 
initial picture of the Natural Capital in their areas and how people benefit from it (the 
Malvern Hills AONB Natural Capital Scoping Study was produced in December 
2017). However, few have embedded a Natural Capital approach in their work or 
their planning.

1 Costanza 2008

Page 1



Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 5 April 2019

5. As part of Government's encouragement to help protected landscape bodies to 
work towards adopting a Natural Capital approach to their work some consultancy 
support has been made available in recent months. Specifically, (and following a 
successful pilot with National Park Authorities) a company called Bowfell Consulting 
has been contracted by Natural England to support 12 AONB 
Partnerships/Conservation Boards 
[...]
ons? (i.e. adaptive 
management)?  This can include qualitative assessment 
and feedback.

1 2 3 4 5 6

P
age 6



Question 1 – Is your partnership considering the range of Natural Capital* within your partnership area? Have you 
collated data to understand the state of your Natural Capital*?        
 * including landscapes and associated cultural heritage, see guidance for definition
Question 1 – your final assessment 1 2 3 4 5 6
Summary: 
Yes. In 2017 the AONB Unit commissioned the Consultancy for Environmental Economics and Policy (CEEP) to produce a Natural Capital Scoping Study for 
the Malvern Hills AONB. The report was published in December 2017 and is available at: http://www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk/wp-
content/uploads/2017/12/Malvern-Hills-AONB-Natural-Capital-Scoping-Study-2017.pdf. The report summarises the Natural Capital (NC) Assets that exist in 
the AONB and assesses the contribution they make to different Ecosystem Services (ES) in relative terms. The NC assets assessed were as follows: Arable, 
Improved Grassland, Semi-improved and Neutral Grassland, BAP Priority Grassland, Woodland and Traditional Orchards. The indicative extent (in ha) of 
each NC asset is provided. 
Other data sets include:
Information about rare species in the North of the AONB from the  'Finding rare species in the Malverns' project - ongoing
Condition data about historic houses and parks, local geology sites and footpaths collected as part of the State of the AONB survey work – 2018
Survey work relating to the Kings Third C17 ditches and banks of the North Malvern Hills
Dark sky monitoring – on going

Evidence and examples:
The Scoping Study was based on the best data available, provided both by the AONB Unit and a range of partner organisations. However, this data was 
incomplete and sometimes dated and as such the assessments carried out are indicative. No specific scores or values are provided but ES derived from the 
NC assets are graded as of high, medium or low importanc
[...]
’s health and wellbeing. For 
example, it is using the AONB Sustainable Development Fund to support an initiative organised by Freedom Leisure aimed at encouraging more local people 
to access the Malvern Hills. It is also exploring a joint project with Worcestershire County Council using community transport to enable people who may not 
be able to easily access the AONB  to access heritage. The AONB Unit has recently commissioned an economic assessment of the health and well-being 
benefits of the AONB. The results of this work will be presented to the Malvern Hills Health and Wellbeing Partnership which includes staff representing a 
wide range of health bodies. It is hoped that the study will be a spring board to greater collaborative working.        

Gaps, opportunities & areas for development: 
1.    There is a need to be even more proactive in liaising with partners to develop NC and ES planning and actions. The Facilitation Fund is taking us closer to 
those who own and manage land but there is a gap in our knowledge and experience in the area of land management which needs to be filled. 
2.      Using AONB Management Plans to help direct NELMS would be a great driver for putting NC and ES at the heart of more integrated planning. In the 
meantime actions drafted for annual work plans could be NC/ES proofed.
3.      Early work by Natural England to highlight climate change adaptation opportunities in the area could be developed further and incorporated within 
planning discussions and action planning to inform and drive change in the area. 
4. The AONB Management Plan contains an illustrative action to encourage use of the Natural Capital Planning Tool in the AONB. Discussions need to take 
place with Local Planning Authorities to explore whether this can be piloted in the area. 
5. There is a need to build stronger relationships with local communities and community groups by improving our communication about the AONB and the 
opportunity to work in partners
[...]
 out to other parts of the AONB.

A key threat to the AONB is change taking place under permitted development rights, for example, replacement of curtilage hedges and characteristic stone 
walls with ubiquitous close board fencing. We are currently exploring a collaboration with a different Parish Council to see if this change can be documented 
through analysis of Google Maps imagery.  

The potential loss of Monitoring Environmental Outcomes in Protected Landscapes (MEOPL) data cut to AONB boundaries, provided in the past by 
Government Agencies, is a serious threat to our monitoring work. 

We could do more to understand the qualitative experiences of those who live, work and visit over the wider AONB area, especially the areas outside the 
hills.

P
age 14



AGENDA ITEM 6
 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 5 April 2019

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE
5 APRIL 2019

AN ASSESSMENT OF THE ECONOMIC HEALTH BENEFITS 
OF PART OF THE MALVERN HILLS AREA OF 
OUTSTANDING NATURAL BEAUTY (AONB) 

Recommendation

The Committee is recommended to:

a) Note the study undertaken;
b) Comment on draft results;
c) Make suggestions as to how results/the final report could be best utilised 

with a view to engaging others in health-related work in the AONB; and
d) Await publication of a final report before quoting from the study. 

Background

1.  Natural Capital can be defined as the stock or elements of nature that directly or 
indirectly produce value for people.1 Ecosystem services are the benefits people 
obtain from ecosystems such as food, timber, aesthetic and recreational 
opportunities including related health benefits, climate, water quality and flood 
regulation. The effective management of Natural Capital is key to the Government's 
ambitions to improve the environment, with Natural Capital being mentioned more 
than 100 times in its new 25-year Environment Plan. 

2. On Friday 17 November 2017 members of the JAC received a presentation from 
Oliver Holzinger (from the Consultancy for Environmental Economics and Policy - 
CEEP) on a Natural Capital Scoping Study for the AONB. The scoping study report 
can be found at: https://bit.ly/2NNSZkh. This report was a first step in developing a 
better understanding of the Natural Capital of the AONB, with a view to helping to 
engage others and to informing decision making within and between those 
organisations which influence the character and use of the AONB.  

3. The human and economic costs associated with poor health and lifestyles are 
now only too clear. For example, Public Health England puts the annual costs of 
physical inactivity to the NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups at between £455 and 
£944 million annually (based on just 5 diseases and including no indirect costs). In 
2009/10 the economic and social costs of mental health problems in England were 
estimated to be in the region of £105 billion (Centre for Mental Health, 2010). 

4. It is increasingly recognised that high quality, accessible, green space plays an 
important role in fostering health and wellbeing by providing a setting for physical 
activity. A growing body of evidence also points to a causal relationship between 
greenspace and mental health. For example, a study conducted by Cohen-Cline et al 

1 Costanza 2008

Page 15

https://bit.ly/2NNSZkh


Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 5 April 2019

(2015) shows that greater access to greenspace is associated with a lower incidence 
of depression.

5. The Malvern Hills themselves have long been associated with promoting health 
and wellbeing and it is certain that the area continues to play an important role in 
doing so today. However, until now no attempt has been made to quantify the 
significance of this role. As part of its ongoing work related to Natural Capital the 
AONB Partnership has recently commissioned an assessment of the economic 
health benefits of the Malvern Hills and Commons within the AONB. 

6. NB This report has not been finalised at the time of writing so the 
following is based on draft work only. Committee members are asked not to 
use or quote from this JAC paper and to wait until a final report is available.   

Summary

Aims and Objectives

7. The overall aim of the project was to assess the economic benefits derived from 
(part of) the Malvern Hills AONB in respect of people's health and wellbeing. 

8. Specific objectives were as follows:
i. To calculate and monetise the physical health benefits derived from the 

land owned and managed by the Malvern Hills Trust in the AONB (the 
Malvern Hills and Commons);

ii. To calculate and monetise the mental health benefits derived from the 
same land; 

iii. To clearly outline the methodologies and principles employed in 
calculating economic assessments used and to acknowledge any 
perceived or real weaknesses or shortcomings in the methodological 
approach, data etc.

Study Area

9. The study area was the Malvern Hills and Commons within the Malvern Hills 
AONB. This covers approximately 3000 acres of land owned and managed or under 
the jurisdiction of the Malvern Hills Trust. 

Methodology

10. The study was carried out by an Environmental Economist (Oliver Holzinger 
from CEEP) and was based on the principles of Natural Capital Accounting which is 
a process for calculating the total flow of services in a given ecosystem or region. In 
light of the absence of accurate visitor count data for the Malvern Hills and Commons 
a benefit transfer approach was employed, whereby available information from 
studies already completed in another location and/or context was transferred to the 
study area. However, locally derived and up to date data collected form a 2018 visitor 
survey of the Malvern Hills and Commons was also utilised. The methodology 
employed and all associated assumptions and caveats can be found in the report 
itself. It should be stated here that the approach employed is experimental in nature. 

P
[...]
 01684 560616
Email: PEsrich@worcestershire.gov.uk

Page 17

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7
 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 5 April 2019

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE
5 APRIL 2019

AONB BUDGET AND WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

Recommendation

1. The Committee is recommended to:
a) Note the budget for 2019/20; and 
b) Comment on the overall direction and work priorities for the year 

ahead.

Background

2.  A grant application to support the core work of the AONB Partnership in 2019/20 
was considered by members of the Steering Group before being submitted to Defra 
in January 2019. NB flexibility needs to be employed when delivering the AONB 
budget to ensure that it best supports the AONB Partnership. Therefore, details of 
the budget/work programme may change through the year and money may be 
moved from one head to another to reflect this.

Summary

3. A summary of the core budget and expected key work tasks is provided in 
Appendix 1 and 3 respectively. Anticipated budget figures from previous years are 
provided in brackets for comparison. The main points to note are as follows.

Budget

4. The total budget for 2019/20 is expected to be £191,298 (187,976). The increase 
is the result of a real terms protection in funding to AONB Partnerships from Central 
Government. This inflationary protection was signalled in the 2015 Spending Review 
and subsequently confirmed by the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for 
Environment and Rural Affairs in February 2016. 2019/20 marks the end of the four-
year inflation-linked funding settlement put in place in 2015. No indication has yet 
been provided about future funding contributions. 

5. Of the total, £168,423 (£165,104) can be identified as ‘core’ funding with £22,875 
(£22,872) allocated to the Sustainable Development Fund (SDF). Central 
government is providing all the funding for the SDF and a maximum of 75% of 
[...]
Armitage with project ideas for 2019/20

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk

Specific Contact Points for this report
David Armitage, Assistant Manager, Malvern Hills AONB Partnership
Tel: 01684 560616
Email: darmitage@worcestershire.gov.uk

Page 36

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 9
 

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE
5 APRIL 2019

INFORMATION ITEMS 

Management Plan ref. 
(abridged)

Project 

LP2 Restore distinctive 
landscapes and 
landscape features that 
have been significantly 
degraded

New trees
10 new 'standard' trees (Oaks and Perry Pears) have been 
planted in hedgerows at Eight Oaks Farm near Castlemorton 
Common. The AONB Unit is exploring whether funding can 
be obtained to plant further new trees in suitable hedgerows 
in the AONB. 

The Unit assisted Malvern Wells Parish Council with the 
acquisition of 3 Worcester Black Pear trees that have been 
planted on the edge of the village green in the parish

BP5 Undertake survey 
and research to provide 
decision-makers with 
accurate and 
appropriate data. 

Finding Rare Species in the Malverns
This project involves working with volunteers and landowners 
in the north of the AONB to help collect data on some of our 
rarest and most iconic species. A programme of training and 
survey events is now being finalised for the 2019 survey 
season. This will be the second and final year of the project 
and all attempts are being made to maximise the survey work 
that takes place in the AONB. 

BP3 – Enhance the 
wildlife value of the 
countryside and 
achieve greater 
connectivity between 
key habitats within the 
AONB and between the 
AONB and the 
countryside beyond

Highways Verges Management Pilot Project.
An invitation to tender for this pilot project was issued in the 
summer of 2018 but met with no responses. A subsequent 
invitation was issued over
[...]
different areas of land around Malvern and further afield to 
different forms of development. The report will form part of the 
evidence base for the south Worcestershire authorities in 
considering the next development plan and future housing 
allocations. It should also be useful in helping us to better 
understand what constitutes the setting of the AONB in this 
area. A final report is expected to be available in the summer. 

Colwall views study
Following on from work carried out for Malvern Town Council, a 
study to identify key viewpoints from and across Colwall has 
been completed. This has helped to generate an evidence base 
which now underpins a key policy in the draft Neighbourhood 
Development Plan and should help to secure these key views 
for the future. 

New guidance documents
The AONB Unit has recently closed a period of public 
consultation on two new guidance documents: 'Guidance on 
respecting landscape in views' and 'Good practice guide for 
outdoor lighting.' It is hoped that both documents will be 
published in the Spring. 

That people understand 
and celebrate the area 
and its designation as 
an AONB.

2019 marks the 60th anniversary of the designation of the 
Malvern Hills AONB, and the 70th anniversary of the National 
Parks and Access to the Countryside Act which brought AONBs 
into being. The AONB Unit would appreciate offers and 
suggestions for how these important anniversaries could be 
used to help raise awareness and understanding. It is 
particularly keen to hear about partner activities which 
could be used to help meet this aim.  

Page 38



Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 5 April 2019

RO1 The development 
and management of 
recreation in the AONB 
should respect the 
character of the area 
whilst meeting the 
needs of visitors for 
quiet informal 
recreation 

Visitor Survey
The final report from a small visitor survey that took place on the  
Malvern hills and commons is available at: 
https://bit.ly/2VZWszm

The results are worth a look, being valuable in informing the 
work of both the Malvern Hills Trust and the AONB Partnership. 
For example:

 60% of respondents were aware that the hills are 
managed by the Malvern Hills Trust (Conservators) 
whilst only 15% mentioned the AONB when asked if they 
were aware of any particular designations or terms that 
apply to the area.

 98% of respondents rated the management of the area 
as good or very good.

 99% of respondents said that levels of enjoyment of their 
visit were either high or very high.

 The 'beautiful/pretty/great views' was the most popular 
response when people were asked what they particularly 
liked about the area (mentioned by 48% of respondents).

The visitor survey did not count numbers of users of the 
Malvern Hills and Commons but there are moves afoot to 
estimate a total.  

Recommendation

Members of the JAC are requested to note this information report and 
contact the AONB Unit if they wish to be involved in any consultations 
or to receive further information on any of these agenda items.

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk

Specific Contact Points for this report
Paul Esrich, Manager, Malvern Hills AONB Partnership
Tel: 01684 560616
Email: pesrich@worcestershire.gov.uk
Website: www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk

Page 39

https://bit.ly/2VZWszm
mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:pesrich@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 The Ecosystem Approach and Natural Capital checklist
	5 a AONB Ecosystem Approach Checklist - f170318PE

	6 An Assessment of the economic health benefits of (part of) the Malvern Hills AONB
	7 AONB Budget and Work Programme 2019/20
	7 a Budget and work programme 201920

	8 Sustainable Development Fund
	9 Information Items



Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 16 April 2019

Page No.  1

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee
Friday, 5 April 2019, Elgar Room, Malvern Hills DC - 10.00 
am

Minutes 

Present: Mrs G Rees (Chairman), Dr K A Pollock (Vice Chairman), 
Mr W Barnes, Prof. D Bryant, Mr J Fryman, Mr J Hervey-
Bathurst, Mr P Houlbrook, Prof J W Raine and 
Mr P A Tuthill.

Also attended: David Armitage, James Bisset, Rachel Datlen, 
Paul Esrich and Kate Griffiths

664 Apologies and 
Substitutes

Apologies for absence had been received from Jim 
Burgin, Hazel McDowall and Richard Williams.

665 Declaration of 
Interests

James Hervey Bathurst declared that he was land owner 
and ran a business within the AONB.

666 Confirmation of 
the minutes of 
the previous 
meeting

The minutes of the meeting on 7 December 2018 were 
agreed to be a correct record and were signed by the 
Chairman.

667 The Malvern 
Hills AONB 
Sustainable 
Development 
Fund in pictures

David Armitage gave brief details of some of the projects 
which had been supported by the AONB Partnership in 
previous years.  The extensive list of projects can be 
seen at:
http://www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk/funding-grants/sdf-
projects-previously-undertaken/

668 The Ecosystem 
Approach and 
Natural Capital 
checklist

AONB Partnerships were centrally funded from Defra and 
there was an expectation that the AONB Units would 
assist in the delivery of the Government’s environment 
plan – A Green Future: our 25 year plan to improve the 
environment. Natural Capital was a key part of the plan. 
Natural Capital can be defined as ‘the stock or elements 
of nature that directly or indirectly produce value for 
people’.

Malvern Hills AONB was one of twelve AONBs to get 
support from a company being funded by Natural 
England to help with Natural Capital Planning. A Natural 
Capital checklist had been completed which looked at 
what the Partnership knows about its Natural Capital and 
what it was doing to improve it.  Within the checklist it 

http://www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk/funding-grants/sdf-projects-previously-undertaken/
http://www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk/funding-grants/sdf-projects-previously-undertaken/


Page No.  2

was noted that a Natural Capital Scoping Study had been 
produced in 2017; that the new Management Plan was 
not based on Natural Capital but it did refer to it and that 
the Management Plan did prioritise actions to ‘enhance 
and improve the resilience of local Natural Capital’. Paul 
Esrich stressed that there was a need now to talk to and 
engage with partners in relation to the work of improving 
Natural Capital.

The following comments were made:
 It was felt that a lot of work was already taking 

place to improve or maintain Natural Capital, even 
if it was not described as such

 Landowners were grateful that the Unit was 
continuing with its monitoring work as the 
evidence could be used to justify what had been 
improved with funding already received. It could 
perhaps be used to attract money in the future. 
New funding mechanisms such as a New 
Environmental Land Management (NELM) 
scheme were not quick to become established but 
this work helped to quantify the value that nature 
provided so may be helpful to gain and direct 
funds

 Natural England had launched a system of Natural 
Capital Accounting for all of its National Nature 
Reserves (NNRs). This was worth exploring

 The completed checklist could be used as a basis 
for annual monitoring

 The idea of apportioning funding to landowners in 
response to monetising various benefits provided 
by different parcels of land was likely to be very 
difficult. Such government support had long been 
predicated on helping to grow cheap food, which 
people valued.

 It was suggested that funding for improving 
Natural Capital could be justified by opening 
footpaths 

 Reverse incentives could be employed whereby 
more money was given to help landowners in 
areas where Natural Capital was declining, rather 
than rewarding those whose Natural Capital was 
in good condition

 It was suggested that most members of the public 
would feel that the concept of Natural Capital was 
too academic and would be of little interest to 
them.



Page No.  3

RESOLVED: that the Committee

a) Noted the Government’s expectations with 
regard to Natural Capital and the work of 
AONB Partnerships; 

b) Considered the contents of the checklist 
completed in draft at Appendix A of the 
Agenda; and 

c) Considered how the organisations they 
represented, as key members of the AONB 
Partnership could best be engaged to 
participate in and contribute to this process.

669 An Assessment 
of the economic 
health benefits 
of (part of) the 
Malvern Hills 
AONB

Green space played an important role in fostering health 
and Well-being both for physical and mental health and 
the Malvern Hills have long been associated with 
promoting health and well-being. A project had been 
undertaken to assess the economic benefits to physical 
and mental health from the land owned by the Malvern 
Hills Trust within the AONB. Oliver Holzinger from the 
Consultancy for Environmental Economics and Policy 
(CEEP) had carried out the study using the principles of 
Natural Capital Accounting to produce an estimated 
monetary value for these services. Information gathered 
from studies in other areas was transferred to the area 
but some results from a 2018 visitor survey of the users 
of the Malvern Hills and Commons had also been used. 
The study was not an end in itself but rather a way to 
help to demonstrate the health and well-being benefits of 
the AONB and to better engage with health 
professionals.

Various comments were made:
 The study helped to show how people benefit from 

the area, especially given that it had fewer 
overnight stays than some other AONBs 

 As the figures in the report were estimates they 
should just be shown to 3 or 4 significant figures

 It was being increasingly recognised that positive 
health improvements were associated with access 
to and even sight of green spaces and nature 

 It was suggested that in Worcestershire the report 
should be sent to John Smith, Cabinet member 
with Responsibility for Health and Well-being and 
to Dr Frances Howie as Director of Public Health, 
Worcestershire. It was also suggested that it be 
sent to the Director of Public Health in 
Herefordshire 

 Oliver Holzinger would be giving a presentation to 
the Malvern Hills Health and Well-being 
Partnership meeting in May.



Page No.  4

RESOLVED: that the Committee

a) Noted the study undertaken;
b) Commented on the draft results;
c) Made suggestions as to how the results/ the 

final report could be best utilised with a view 
to engaging others in health-related work in 
the AONB; and 

d) Would await publication of a final report before 
quoting from the study.

670 AONB Budget 
and Work 
Programme 
2019/20

Paul Esrich explained that the budget received from 
Defra for 2019/20 was subject to an inflationary uplift and 
was the last year of a four-year funding agreement. The 
SDF would receive the same amount of funding as last 
year and County Councils and District Councils were also 
making the same contributions. Some Parish and Town 
Councils had made voluntary contributions.

It was mentioned that some Parish Councils may not 
remember being asked for a contribution so it was 
agreed that the launch of the new Management plan may 
be a good time to ask again.

RESOLVED: that the Committee

a) Noted the budget for 2019/20; and
b) Commented on the overall direction and work 

priorities for the year ahead.

671 Sustainable 
Development 
Fund

David Armitage highlighted a couple of projects, including 
the Shire Ditch Survey which was hoping to resolve the 
query about why the ditch had been created. Aerial 
photographs had been taken by Historic England (at no 
cost to the AONB) and were currently being analysed. 

RESOLVED: that the Committee

a) Noted and commented on the report; and
b) Should contact David Armitage with project 

ideas for 2019/20.

672 Information 
Items

Paul Esrich explained that the new AONB Management 
Plan had come into force on 1 April 2019 following a big 
piece of work to review and update it. He thanked 
members again for their help with this work.

Paul gave a brief update regarding the Glover Review of 



Page No.  5

National Parks and AONBs. The report was expected 
later in the year but following visits by the Review Team 
to AONBs, it appeared that they were impressed by what 
was being achieved by AONB Partnerships across the 
country.

Following two attempts to tender for a contractor for the 
Highways Verges Management Pilot Project no 
acceptable bids had been received. It was felt that this 
project could not be taken on by Parish Lengthsmen as 
they were only able to work in 30 mile per hour areas for 
insurance reasons. Paul Esrich explained that verge 
management work would now be focused on more 
intensive management of a small number of verges such 
as near Little Malvern Court.

A study by Malvern Hills District Council, with AONB Unit 
input, had looked at how sensitive land around Malvern 
was to different forms of development and a study to 
identify key view-points around Colwall had been 
completed. The studies would be useful for future 
development plans.

Consultation had recently closed on two consultations – 
one for guidance on lighting and one regarding 
respecting landscape in views.

2019 marked the 60th anniversary of the designation of 
the Malvern Hills AONB – suggestions were sought for 
how the anniversary could be marked and help raise 
awareness. It was suggested that David Armitage’s 
presentation regarding projects which have been 
supported within the AONB could be turned into a 
brochure or book.

Paul Esrich wished to thank Karen Humphries for her 
work on the Three Counties Orchard Project – 99% of the 
available funding of £332,00 had been claimed and the 
project had been a success.

RESOLVED: that the Committee noted the 
information report and would contact the AONB Unit 
if they wished to be involved in any consultations or 
to receive further information on any of the 
information items.

673 Verbal Reports 
from Partners

James Bissett reported that an Ash Dieback Toolkit had 
been launched nationally with more local launches 
planned. The toolkit had been produced by the Tree 
Council working with Defra and other partners. The toolkit 



Page No.  6

was available on their website and a frequently asked 
questions section would be produced.

Dick Bryant gave information about a Geology app that 
he had authored entitled Voyager – Deep Time. The app 
was available on IOS and Android platforms and had 
been funded by the Heritage Lottery Fund. Would a new 
app walk be a suitable product to mark the 60th 
anniversary of the AONB designation? 

The Forestry Commission was marking its centenary this 
year. No events were yet planned for Worcestershire or 
Herefordshire.

Ken Pollock mentioned that there had been talk about a 
proposal for a National Park designation for the Abberley 
area of Worcestershire. Paul Esrich explained that this 
suggestion had not originated or been supported by the 
AONB Unit and was likely to have been made in 
response to the perceived opportunity presented by the 
Government’s review of National Parks and AONBs.

674 Dates of Future 
Meetings

The next meeting of the Malvern Hills AONB JAC would 
take place on 
Friday 8 November 2019 at 10.00am.

The meeting ended at 12.10pm.

Chairman …………………………………………….


